

No. 23-1590 & No. 23-1591

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

THE PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

**AL SCHMIDT, in his official capacity as SECRETARY
OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,**

and

**JONATHAN M. MARKS, in his official capacity as DEPUTY
SECRETARY FOR ELECTIONS AND COMMISSIONS,**

Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

**Appeal From Final Order Entered by U.S. District
Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania in Case
No. 1:19-CV-622**

**BRIEF OF LAWYERS DEMOCRACY FUND AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT**

Jonathon Paul Hauenschild
Lawyers Democracy Fund
4201 Wilson Blvd., Suite 110-315
Arlington, VA 22203
(202) 441-5487

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

 I. Congress Drew on Different Constitutional Authorities to Create the NVRA
 and DPPA.....5

 II. The NVRA and DPPA Do Not Conflict and Can Be Applied Harmoniously
 Because Pennsylvania Requires Citizenship Information Only For
 Determining Voter Eligibility (Not for Motor Vehicle Purposes).7

 III. Congress Presumed DMVs Would Create Two Simultaneous Records For
 Driver’s Licenses and Voter Registration Applications.....14

 IV. The DPPA Protects Privacy In A Limited Set of “Motor Vehicle Records”
 And Does Not Countermand The NVRA’s Disclosure Requirements For
 “Voter Registration” Records.19

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	6, 7, 15, 17
<i>Davis v. Freedom of Information Comm’n</i> , 259 Conn. 45 (2001)	16
<i>Ill. Conservative Union v. Illinois</i> , No. 20-C-5542, 2021 WL 2206159 (N.D. Ill. June 1, 2021)	18
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Lamone</i> , 399 F.Supp.3d 425 (D. Md. 2019).....	18
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	20, 22
<i>Pan-Atl. S.S. Corp. v. Atl. Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 436 (1957).....	7
<i>Pennsylvania v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 723 F.2d 1114 (3rd Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Perrotta v. Commonwealth</i> , 110 A.3d 255 (Pa. Cmwlth Ct. 2015)	11
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 542 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Project Vote v. Kemp</i> , 208 F.Supp.3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....	18
<i>Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long</i> , 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012)	15, 18, 23
<i>Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Bellows</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00061-GZS, 2023 WL 2663827 (D. Me. Mar. 28, 2023)	18

Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Boockvar,
431 F.Supp.3d 553 (M.D. Pa. 2019).....5, 19, 22, 23

Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Dahlstrom,
No. 1:22-cv-00001-SLG, 2023 WL 3498044 (D. Alaska May 17,
2023)18

Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Matthews,
589 F.Supp.3d 932 (C.D. Ill. 2022)18

Reno v. Condon,
528 U.S. 141 (2000).....*passim*

Senne v. Village of Palatine, Ill,
695 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2012)20

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....6

Statutes

25 Pa.C.S. § 1222.....13, 17

25 Pa. C.S. § 1301(a)10, 13, 17

25 Pa.C.S. § 1323.....13, 14

25 Pa.C.S. § 1327.....13

75 Pa.C.S. § 1510(a)11, 12

18 U.S.C. § 2725(1)9, 16

Drivers Privacy Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 103-322 §§ 30001-03,
108 Stat. 2099 (1994) (codified at 18 U.S.C. 2721).....*passim*

Help America Vote Act, Pub. Law No. 107-252, 116 Stat. 1666 §§
303(b)(4)(A)(i), 905 (2002)11

National Voter Registration Act, Pub. L. No. 103-31, 107 Stat. 77
(1993) (codified at 52 U.S.C. § 20501)*passim*

Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L.
No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796.....7

Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. Law No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 43711

Other Authorities

4 Pa. Code § 183.4(b)(8)14

4 Pa. Code § 183.1214

67 Pa. Code § 73.312

67 Pa. Code § 91.4(b).....12

A. Karras, THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE DRIVER'S PRIVACY PROTECTION ACT: A FORK IN THE INFORMATION ACCESS ROAD, 52 *Fed. Comm. L. J.* 125 (1999)19, 20, 21

A. Scalia & B. Garner, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012)8

Electronic Privacy Information Center (EPIC), *The Drivers Privacy Protection Act (DPPA) and the Privacy of Your State Motor Vehicle Record*, available at <https://epic.org/dppa/>20

Federalist No. 52 (J. Madison).....17

Federalist No. 60 (A Hamilton)17

P. Jacobs, *Addresses at DMV Remain Accessible: Privacy: New Rules Were Written to Keep Information Confidential. Critics Say There Are Too Many Loopholes*, L.A. TIMES (Aug. 19, 1991), available at <https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-1991-08-19-mn-608-story.html>20

U.S. Const. amend. X.....21

U.S. Const. amend. XI21

U.S. Const. amend. XV.....10

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....5

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....6

With, Merriam-Webster (2023), available at <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/with>.....9
